








































 

 
First Amendment to eConcepts Contract 

Page 1 of 5 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO  

TECHNICAL SERVICES/SYSTEMS AND MAINTENANCE SUPPORT AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN THE  

CALIFORNIA ASSESSORS’ ASSOCIATION 

AND 
MODERN iCONCEPTS INC. d/b/a MODERN eCONCEPTS  

 

1. PARTIES AND DATE. 

 

This First Amendment to the Technical Services/Systems and Maintenance Support 
Agreement (“Amendment”) is made and entered into this 28th day of June, 2024 (“Effective 

Date”), by and between the California Assessors’ Association, a nonprofit organization of the 
State of California (“Association”) and Modern iConcepts Inc., doing business as Modern 

eConcepts, 160 S Old Springs Road Suite 225, Anaheim Hills, CA 92808 (“Contractor”), and 
are sometimes individually referred to as “Party” and collectively as “Parties” in this 
Amendment.   
 

2. RECITALS. 

 

2.1 Agreement. Association and Contractor entered into that certain Technical 
Services/Systems and Maintenance Support Agreement with a term from July 1, 2022 through 
June 30, 2024 (“Agreement”), whereby Contractor agreed to provide IT services, system 
support and maintenance, as detailed in Attachment A to the Agreement.   

 
2.2 Amendment.  Association and Contractor desire to amend the Agreement for the 

first time to provide for an extension of the term to the Agreement. The Agreement term expires 
on June 30, 2024. The intent of the Parties, via this Amendment, is to extend the term of the 
Agreement for continued services and update the compensation to a quarterly billed flat annual 
fee for the extended 2-year term.  

 
3. TERMS. 

 
 3.1 Term of Agreement. Section 2 of the Agreement titled “Term of Agreement” is 
amended to replace in full the first sentence to the follow italicized text:  
 

Contract term shall be July 1, 2024 through June 30, 2026, unless otherwise 

terminated as provided herein. 

 
3.2 Compensation. Section 4 of the Agreement titled “Compensation” is amended and 

replaced in full by the following italicized text: 
 
Compensation, listed below, shall be an annual flat fixed cost for the services 

described in Attachment A, the Scope of Work and shall be allocated as follows. 

  

 SDR/e-SDR/BPSV Annual Fixed Rate: $225,000.00 

 E-Forms  Annual Fixed Rate: $144,000.00 



 

  
 

First Amendment to eConcepts Contract 
Page 2 of 5 

       Total Annual Fixed Rate: $369,000.00 

 

Contractor shall bill the Association quarterly a flat fee for services rendered 

based on a proportional share of the annual fixed rate. Contractor shall not bill 

the Association for any costs or expenses, including those associated with travel, 

labor or any other costs or expenses associated with the performance of services 

under this Contract, except upon advance written approval by the Association. In 

no event shall amounts paid under this Contract exceed $369,000.00, plus pass-

through expenses estimated at $40,000.00, annually. Payment for services shall 

be in accord with Contractor’s pricing.    

 
 3.3 Notice to the Association. Section 18 of the Agreement titled “Notices” is 
amended to delete the first Association contact “Bob Dutton” and his associated address and 
replaced with the following contact information. 
      
     Attn: Vice President  
     California Assessors’ Association 
     1540 River Park Drive Suite 211 
     Sacramento, CA 95815-4608 
      

Phone: (916) 634-4203 
 
 3.4 Insurance.  Section 30 of the Agreement titled “Insurance Provisions” is amended 
to add the following coverage: 
 
 Coverage    Minimum Limits 

 Cyber Liability   $5,000,000 per occurrence 

 

The cyber liability policy shall contain the same endorsements as required for the 

Commercial General Liability policy.  The members of the Association and their 

respective counties shall be similarly added as an additional insured for all coverage 

required under this Agreement. 

 
 3.5 Signatories. The Association’s signatory as written “Bob Dutton, Coordinating 
Assessor” under the Signature Page is amended and replaced by “Christina Wynn, California 
Assessors’ Association President.” 
 
 3.6 Scope of Work. For the extended term of the Agreement, as defined in this 
Amendment, any out of scope work, as described in Section H of Attachment A to the 
Agreement, shall be done at the Rate Per Hour listed under the “Additional one-year terms”  rate 
structure, equaling $150 per hour for senior staff and $110 per hour for junior staff. 
 
 3.7 Invoice Instructions. Attachment B titled “Invoice Instructions and Contractor’s 
Pricing” is amended in the following ways: 
 



 

  
 

First Amendment to eConcepts Contract 
Page 3 of 5 

a. The first sentence is replaced in full by the following italicized text: Contractor 

shall submit invoices quarterly in arrears in acceptable detail and format that 

includes services performed and amount being invoiced  as may be requested by 

Vice-President.  Any references in the original contract to Coordinating Assessor 

are herewith amended to Vice President. 
 

b. Under the Invoice Format section, delete listed item H. “Billable Hours” and 
item I. “Hourly Rate and an Extended Dollar Amount” in their entirety without 
replacement. 

 
c. Replace the name “Bob Dutton” and associated address under the “Contractor 

shall send invoice to:” with the following: 
     
   CAA c/o Shared Systems 
   1540 River Park Drive, Suite 211 
   Sacramento, CA 95815 

 
 3.8 Reduced Scope of Work. For the extended term of the Agreement, as defined in 
this Amendment, the following shall be required, as opposed to any language that would indicate 
otherwise in the Agreement. 
  
  Contractor shall provide quarterly flat fee billing for all invoicing. 
  Contractor shall provide quarterly Association updates reports. 
  Contractor shall provide quarterly reduced project status reports. 
  Contractor shall provide one annual project report. 
 
 3.9 Counties. The Parties recognize that Contractor may receive information from 
Association’s members and their respective counties.  Such entities shall be considered 
Association’s agents or contractors under this Agreement and such counties shall be express 
third party beneficiaries of the Agreement.  Without limiting any of the foregoing, Contractor 
understands and agrees that it may receive confidential information from each county and shall 
treat such information in the same manner as confidential information received from the 
Association.  However, Contractor shall only share such county confidential information as 
directed by such county and in accordance with all applicable law. 
 
 3.10 Continuing Effect of Agreement. Except as amended by this Amendment, all 
provisions of the Agreement shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect. From and after 
the Effective Date of this Amendment, whenever the term “Agreement” appears in the 
Agreement, it shall mean the Agreement as amended by this Amendment. 
 
 3.11 Adequate Consideration. The Parties irrevocably stipulate and agree that they 
have each received adequate and independent consideration for the performance of the 
obligations they have undertaken pursuant to this Amendment. 
 
 3.12 Successors. This Amendment shall be binding on and shall inure to the benefit of 
the Parties, their successors, and assigns. 



 

  
 

First Amendment to eConcepts Contract 
Page 4 of 5 

 
 3.13 Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed in duplicate originals, each of 
which is deemed to be an original, but when taken together shall constitute but one and the same 
instrument. 
 

[Signature Page Follows]



First Amendment to eConcepts Contract 
Page 5 of 5

SIGNATURE PAGE TO 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO 

TECHNICAL SERVICES/SYSTEMS AND MAINTENANCE SUPPORT AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN THE  

CALIFORNIA ASSESSORS’ ASSOCIATION 

AND 

MODERN iCONCEPTS INC. d/b/a MODERN eCONCEPTS 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Amendment as of the date first written 
above. 

CALIFORNIA ASSESSORS’ ASSOCIATION 

By: _________________________ 
Christina Wynn 
President 

MODERN iCONCEPTS INC. d/b/a MODERN eCONCEPTS 

By: _________________________ 
Napoleon Degaru 
President 

07/01/2024




	C-CAA Contracts 2022-24 FY MiC Contract FINAL v5 MiC SIGNED 2022-07-15 (2)
	CAA 1st Amendment to eConcepts Contract Signed 7-1-2024

